City of Ironwood 213 S. Marquette St. Ironwood, MI 49938



Phone: (906) 932-5050 Fax: (906) 932-5745 www.cityofironwood.org

SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE

A Special Meeting of the Ironwood City Commission will be held on **Wednesday, August 31, 2022 at 4:00 P.M.** in the 2nd Floor City Commission Chambers, Memorial Building, 213 S. Marquette Street, Ironwood, MI 49938.

The purpose of the special meeting is to discuss and consider resolution to approve the purchase of real property located at 108 E. Arch Street.

Andrew DiGiorgio Interim City Manager

ZOOM OPTION AVAILABLE FOR THE PUBLIC

(Please visit the City website at www.cityofironwood.org or the notice posted at the Memorial Building for Zoom Webinar login instructions.)

AGENDA

- Special Meeting Called to Order.
 Pledge of Allegiance of the United States of America.
 Recording of the Roll.
- 2. Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda. (Three Minute Limit)
- 3. Discuss and consider adoption of Resolution #022-021 to approve the purchase of real property located at 108 E. Arch Street (tax parcel # 27-52-22-176-020) in fee title for \$180,000.00 from the Seller, Schuler Investments, LLC, and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Buy and Sell Agreement between the parties, with funding for the property purchase price plus closing costs to be appropriated from the Housing Development Fund, and direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute all documents to complete the purchase of the property from the Seller.
- 4. Adjournment.





RESOLUTION #022-021

City of Ironwood Purchase of Real Property

WHEREAS, upon learning that the vacant Sleight School property located at 108 East Arch Street, Ironwood (tax parcel # 27-52-22-176-020) was listed for sale, City staff identified the property as a parcel that, if purchased by the City, would be a potential source of affordable housing if converted to rental units by a private developer;

WHEREAS, the City recognizes that the lack of affordable housing in the area is a serious problem;

WHEREAS, the property is owned by Schuler Investments, LLC is vacant and listed for sale:

WHEREAS, the City and Seller have engaged in negotiations for the purchase and sale of the property and have agreed on a purchase price of \$180,000.00;

WHEREAS, based on the property's being a potential source of affordable housing, City staff recommend the purchase of the property and approval of the Buy and Sell Agreement at a price of \$180,000.00 and on the terms and conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Housing Development Fund to cover the cost of the property purchase;

RESOLVED, that the City Commission approves the purchase of the Sleight School property located at 108 East Arch Street, Ironwood (tax parcel # 27-52-22-176-020) in fee title for \$180,000.00 from the Seller, Schuler Investments, LLC, and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Buy and Sell Agreement between the parties;

RESOLVED, that funding for the property purchase price plus closing costs be appropriated from the Housing Development Fund;

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute all appropriate documents to complete the purchase of the property from the Seller.

The following aye votes were recorded:	
The following nay votes were recorded:	
	·
	Kim S. Corcoran, Mayor
	d City Clerk of the City of Ironwood, Michigan, rue copy of a Resolution adopted by the City s Special Meeting on August 31, 2022.
	Wendy I Hagstrom City Clerk

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Ironwood hereby adopts

this resolution and the attached Purchase Agreement.



Buy and Sell Agreement



Offe	r Date:	August 23	, 2022					
Selli	ng Office: _			ReMax Actio	n North		_("Selling	Broker")
Selli	ng REALTO)R®:			Kim S. Corcoran			
Selli	ng REALTO	R®'s Email Addre	ss; <u>corkkim</u> 9	37@yahoo.com				
Selli	ng REALTO	R®'s Phone: <u>(906)9</u>	32-4110		Facsimile;	(906)932-2150	200	
Listi	ng Office:			ReMax Actio	n North	MANAGEMENT AND	_("Listing	Broker")
Listi	ng REALT	OR®:			Anna Bolich			
Listi	ng REALTO	R®'s Email Addre	ss:			7@gmail.com		
Listi	ng REALTO	R®'s Phone:	(9	06)932-4110	_ Facsimile:			
	PROPERT described as PLAT NO 2	Ironwood SOUTH 60 FT O	Buyer agrees	to buy from Sell , Goge U 3 BLOCK 4 & Lo	ler the property loca blic DT 4 THRU 11 AND 2	ted at 108 E Arch St County, M 8 THRU 38 INCLUSIVE BI	ichigan, ar LOCK 4 ASS	nd legally ESSORS
	fixtures; plu and any me attached fire	mbing fixtures; wat chanical controls; s eplace doors and so	er softener (t hades; awning preens; garage	inless rented); he gs; shutters; wind e door openers a	eating fixtures; election down blinds; curtain and controls; screet	wined by Seller; built-ir trical fixtures; radio and and drapery rods; attac as, storm windows and	d television thed floor of doors; lar	antennas coverings;
:	but does not	include;			**************************************			
2.	PURCHASI	E PRICE: The pure	hase price for	the property is \$	160,000.00			
		OF PAYMENT: A l be completed by th			m of cash, certified	check, cashiers check,	or money o	order. The
[arranty deed conveying		title.
[mortgag appraisa	ge loan in the amoun il order from Buyer's	t of \$ lender within	ıday	Buyer will present of the date of this	n a	tgage applic ils to delive	cation and r to Seller ment. The
[paymen includin	t and monthly instal	lments of prin	ncipal and interes percent. Bu	t in the amount of \$	a \$tire balance, which may		or more,
	agrees, differen	Buyer will assume of between the pure delivery of a warra	and pay Selle chase price ar	r's existing mort and the existing be	gage or land contra alance of approxim	the holder of the mortget according to its terms ately \$ ill reimburse Seller at c	s. Buyer wi	ll pay the upon
e I	exceptions in after the Bu	the amount of the pyer has waived all oval, provided that	urchase price other conting this conting	Seller will apply gencies contained ency shall be d	y for a commitment in this Agreemen eemed waived unl	rner's policy of title inst for title insurance within t. Any special exception ess Buyer notifies Sell ceiving written notice to	n 7 n will be a er in writi	days subject to ng within

Form A @1995 Michigan Association of REALTORS®, Revised 10/15

A-2

	is closed.				
6.	CLOSING COSTS: Seller shall pay all state and county transfer taxes and costs required to convey clear title. Buyer shall pay the cost of recording the deed and/or security interests and all mortgage closing costs and fees required in connection with the Buyer's loan and the issuance of the lender's title insurance policy.				
7.	REAL ESTATE TAXES: Seller will pay all prior years' real estate taxes. The current year's real estate taxes will be paid as follows:				
	NO PRORATION: Seller will pay the taxes which are due before the date of closing. Buyer will pay taxes which are due on or after the date of closing. "Due" means the date on which a tax becomes payable.				
	PRORATION: With current year taxes treated as though they are paid in advance, based on a acalendar year fiscal year.				
	OTHER:				
8.	SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: All special assessments for municipal improvements shall be paid by the Seller, provided, however, that in the event a special assessment is payable in installments, current and future installments shall be allocated between Seller and Buyer using the same method for the proration of real estate taxes in paragraph 7 above; or paid in full by Seller at closing.				
 MISCELLANEOUS PRORATED ITEMS: Rent, association fees, insurance (if assigned) and fuel, as well as inter any existing land contract, mortgage or other lien assumed or to be paid by the Buyer, will be prorated to the date of closin 					
	Additional items:				
10.	CLOSING DATE: Sale to be closed on or before October 12, 2022.				
11.	OCCUPANCY: Seller will give occupancy as follows:				
	X Immediately after closing.				
	days after closing by 12:00 noon. From the date of closing to the date of vacating, Seller will pay Buyer per day as an occupancy charge. At closing, Seller will pay \$ to Listing Broker to be held in escrow. After Seller shall vacate the property, Listing Broker will use these funds to pay the accrued occupancy charge to Buyer and refund the balance, if any, to Seller. Seller is liable to Buyer for damage to the property occurring after closing and before vacating, to the extent not covered by the Buyer's homeowners policy, as well as for any deductible portions of a covered claim.				
	If tenants occupy the property, then:				
	Seller will cause the tenants to vacate the property before closing.				
	Buyer will take the property subject to the rights of the tenants.				
12.	SELLER'S DISCLOSURE:				
	Buyer acknowledges that a Seller's Disclosure Statement has been provided to Buyer.				
	Seller shall provide Buyer with a Seller's Disclosure Statement with Seller's acceptance of this offer. Pursuant to the Seller Disclosure Act, MCL 565.951, et seq., Buyer will have 72 hours after hand-delivery of the disclosure statement (or 120 hours after delivery by registered mail) to terminate this Agreement by delivery of a written notice to Seller or Seller's agent.				
13.	RELEASE: Buyer and Seller acknowledge that neither Listing Broker nor Selling Broker, nor their respective agents, have made any representations concerning the condition of the property covered by this Agreement or the marketability of title, and Buyer and Seller release the Listing Broker and Selling Broker and their respective agents, with respect to all claims arising out of or related to this Agreement, any addendums or counteroffers; all claims arising from any purported representations as to the physical and environmental condition of the property covered by this Agreement or the marketability of title; and all claims arising from any special assessments and/or utility bills which have been or may in the future be charged against the property covered by this Agreement and, in addition, agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Listing Broker and Selling Broker and their respective agents from any and all claims related to those matters.				

5. PROPERTY INSURANCE: Seller shall be responsible for fire and extended coverage insurance on the property until sale

14.	LEAD-BASED PAINT DISCLOSURE/INSPECTION (For residential housing built prior to 1978 only): Buyer acknowledges that prior to signing this Agreement, Buyer has received a copy of the <i>Lead-based Paint Sellers Disclosure Form</i> completed by the Seller on, the terms of which shall be part of this Agreement. Buyer also agrees (check one below):
	Buyer shall have days after the date of this Agreement to conduct an inspection of the property for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards. (Federal regulations require a 10-day period or other mutually agreed upon period of time.) If Buyer is not satisfied with the results of this inspection, upon notice from Buyer to Seller within this period, this Agreement shall terminate and any deposit shall be refunded to Buyer.
	Buyer hereby waives his/her opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or inspection for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards.
15.	LAND DIVISION ACT (For unplatted land only): Seller and Buyer agree that the following statements shall be included in the deed at the time of delivery:
	(a) The granter grants to the grantee the right to make <u>all</u> (insert "zero" or a specific number, as appropriate) division(s) under section 108 of the Land Division Act, MCL 560.108.
	(b) This property may be located within the vicinity of farm land or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act.
	CAUTION: If the space contained in subparagraph (a) above is left blank, the deed will NOT grant Buyer the right to any divisions.
16.	PROPERTY INSPECTIONS: Buyer has personally inspected the property and accepts it in AS IS present condition and agrees that there are no additional written or oral understandings except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.
	This offer is contingent upon satisfactory inspections of the property, at Buyer's choice and at Buyer's expense, no later than business days of the date of this Agreement. These inspections may include, but may not be limited to, structural and/or mechanical inspections, survey and site investigation, soil borings, as well as inspections for radon, pests, mold and/or asbestos. Buyer agrees to return the property to its prior condition after any inspections or tests. If Buyer is not satisfied with the results of any inspection, upon written notice from Buyer to Seller within this period, this Agreement shall terminate and any deposit shall be refunded to Buyer. In the event the Buyer neither removes the contingencies nor terminates this Agreement in the time provided, the Buyer shall be deemed to have waived this contingency. Any request by Buyer to modify this Agreement based on the results of an inspection shall terminate this Agreement unless: (a) the request is agreed to by Seller in writing, or (b) the Buyer removes the inspection contingency in writing within the time for inspections.
	Buyer acknowledges that Selling Broker/REALTOR® has recommended that Buyer obtain an inspection of the property by an inspector and/or a licensed contractor. Buyer does not desire to obtain an inspection of the property.
17.	EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT: Buyer deposits \$ \frac{\$10,000*}{\$}\$ to be held by ReMax Action North *within 5 days of acceptance ("Escrowee") evidencing Buyer's good faith, which deposit shall be applied to the purchase price at closing.
	If this offer is not accepted or title is not marketable, or insurable or if the terms of purchase are contingent upon ability to obtain a new mortgage or any other contingencies as specified, which cannot be met, this deposit shall be refunded to Buyer. In the event the Buyer and Seller both claim the earnest money deposit, the earnest money deposit shall remain in Escrowee's trust account until a court action has determined to whom the deposit must be paid, or until the Buyer and Seller have agreed in writing to the disposition of the deposit. (This paragraph may be subject to the arbitration provisions in paragraph 22 below.)
18.	DEFAULT: If Buyer defaults, Seller may enforce this Agreement, or may cancel the Agreement, keep the deposit, and pursue legal remedies. If Seller defaults, Buyer may enforce this Agreement or may demand a refund of the deposit and pursue legal remedies. (This paragraph may be subject to the arbitration provisions in paragraph 22 below).
19.	LIMITATION: Buyer and Seller agree that any and all claims or lawsuits which they may have against the Listing Broker and its agents and/or Selling Broker and its agents relating to their services must be filed no more than six (6) months after the date of closing of the transaction described in this Agreement. Buyer and Seller waive any statute of limitations to the contrary.

- 20. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: Buyer and Seller agree that this is the entire agreement between the parties and that there are no other written or oral understandings. Buyer and Seller further agree that this Agreement supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings or representations made by the parties or their agents.
- 21. WALK-THROUGH: Buyer has the right to walk through the property within forty-eight (48) hours prior to closing.
- 22. ARBITRATION: Any dispute over the disposition of any earnest money deposits or claim arising out of or related to the physical condition of any property covered by this Agreement, included without limitation, claims of fraud, misrepresentation, warranty and negligence, shall be settled in accordance with the rules, then in effect, adopted by the endorsed provider of arbitration services for the Michigan Association of REALTORS®. This is a voluntary agreement between the Buyer and Seller. Failure to agree to arbitrate does not affect the validity of the Agreement. A judgment of any circuit court shall be rendered on the award or determination made pursuant to this Agreement. This Agreement is specifically made subject to and incorporates the provisions of the Michigan Uniform Arbitration Act, MCL 691.1681, et seq. This Agreement is enforceable only as to parties and brokers/agents who have agreed to arbitrate as acknowledged by their initials below. The terms of this paragraph shall survive the closing.

	INITIAL IF YOU A	GREE TO ARBITRATE:				
	Seller	Buyer	Listing Brol	cer	Selling Broker	
23	amendment or mod Agreement may be REALTOR® via ele be deemed delivered been provided to Lis electronic email add parties agree that th	MMUNICATION: As an alter iffication of this Agreement an delivered to the Seller in care ctronic mail or by facsimile via at the time it is sent or transmi- ting REALTOR® from which So ress has been provided to Selli- e electronic signatures and initial initials were present in the docum	ad/or any written notice of the Listing REALTOR the contact information set tted. Seller represents and we eller may receive electronic ing REALTOR® from which als shall be deemed to be v	communicates and the I forth above. A arrants that armail, Buyer reh Buyer may alid and bindi	ion in connecti Buyer in care of my such communate entropies entropies presents and was receive electron	on with this f the Selling nication shall il address has arrants that an nic mail. The
24		This Agreement may be signed vere upon the same instrument.	in any number of counterp	arts with the s	ame effect as if	the signature
25		ORS AND ASSIGNS: This As				
26.	meeting.	ONS: Contingent upon "official ayor of the City of Ironwood is				
27.		EXPIRE ONAugu of revocation from Buyer, which		at5:0	0 A.M.	X P.M., or
28.	RECEPT IS ACKN	HOWLEDGED BY BUYER of a	copy of this Agreement.			
Bu	yer Signature		Buyer Signature			
C)	y of Ironwood, Kim C	orcoran, Mayor				
Pri	nt Name		Print Name			
BU	JYER'S ADDRESS: <u>21</u>	3 S Marquette St, Ironwood, MI	[49938-2154			-
		Personal Check Other				
rec	eived by Kim S. Corco	ran Selling Broker/REALTOR®	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Manistran			A MACCAMBAN AND MACCAMBAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A			

A-5

	8/25/2022 Date
SELLER'S ACCEPTANCE	Jan
29. THE ABOVE OFFER is hereby tecepted COUNT	TERED, SEE ATTACHED COUNTER OFFEER
	and/or see addendum attached hereto,
30. SELLER ALSO AGREES to pay the Listing Branch Agreement for the property.	oker/REALTOR® named above a commission as stated in the Listing
31. RECEIPT IS ACKNOWLEDGED by Seller of a cop	y of this Agreement.
Seller Signature A0A009C14ED340C	Seller Signature
Shawn Schuler	
Print Name	Print Name
SELLER'S ADDRESS:	
1177 1177 1177 1177 1177 1177 1177 117	
	Date,
BUYER'S RECEIPT OF ACCEPTANCE	
 RECEIPT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED BY acceptance was subject to changes from Buyer's offi above. 	BUYER of the Seller's acceptance of Buyer's offer. In the event the er, the Buyer agrees to accept said changes, as set forth in paragraph 29
Buyer Signature	Buyer Signature
rint Name	Print Name

Disclaimer: This form is provided as a service of the Michigan Association of REALTORS®. Please review both the form and details of the particular transaction to ensure that each section is appropriate for the transaction. The Michigan Association of REALTORS® is not responsible for use or misuse of the form, for misrepresentation, or for warranties made in connection with the form.

Approved by Wisconsin Real Estate Examining Board 5-1-22(Optional Use Date) 7-1-22 (Mandatory Use Date)

WB-44 COUNTER-OFFER

Counter-Offer No. 1 by (Buyer/Seller) STRIKE ONE

	NOTE: Number this Counter-Offer sequentially, e.g. Counter-Offer No. 1 by Seller, Counter-Offer No. 2 by Buyer, etc.
1	The Offer to Purchase dated 08/23/2022 and signed by Buyer The City of Ironwood
2	for purchase of real estate at 108 E Arch St, Ironwood, MI 49938-2002 is rejected and the following Counter-Offer is hereby made.
ى 4	CAUTION: This Counter-Offer does not include the terms or conditions in any other counter-offer or multiple
	counter-proposal unless incorporated by reference.
	All terms and conditions remain the same as stated in the Offer to Purchase except the following:
7	Purchase price to be \$180,000
8	
9	Buyer to remove "Official" approval contingency by September 1, 2022.
10	
	Closing date to be on or before September 30, 2022
12	
13 14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22 23	
23 24	
- · 25	
26	
27	
	The attached is/are made part of this Counter-Offer.
	Any warranties, covenants and representations made in this Counter-Offer survive the closing of this transaction.
3U 31	This Counter-Offer is binding upon Seller and Buyer only if a copy of the accepted Counter-Offer is delivered to the Party making the Counter-Offer on or before August 25, 2022 (Time is of
	the Essence). Delivery of the accepted Counter-Offer may be made in any manner specified in the Offer to Purchase,
	unless otherwise provided in this Counter-Offer.
	NOTE: The Party making this Counter-Offer may withdraw the Counter-Offer prior to acceptance and delivery as
35	provided at lines 30-32.
36	This Counter-Offer was drafted by Anna Bolich, Remax Action North on 08/25/2022
37	Licensee and Firm A page invadibut
- A	(SUP (M) 1
38 6 39	Buyer's Signature \(\text{ (x)} \) Date \(\text{ Seller's Signature} \(\text{ Account} \) Date \(\text{ Seller's Signature} \(\text{ Account} \)
40	Print name > The City of Ironwood Print name > Schuler Investments, LLC
	(X) (X) Data A Circultura A
	Buyer's Signature ▲ Date ▲ Seller's Signature ▲ Date ▲ Print name ► Print name ►
	Kim Corcoran. RE/Max Action North Realty
	This Counter-Offer was presented by on
15	Licensee and Firm ▲ Date ▲
16	This Counter-Offer is (rejected) (countered) STRIKE ONE (Party's Initials)
17	NOTE: Provisions from a previous Counter-Offer may be included by reproduction of the entire provision or
18	incorporation by reference. Provisions incorporated by reference may be indicated in the subsequent Counter-
19	Offer by specifying the number of the provision or the lines containing the provision. In transactions involving
50	more than one Counter-Offer, the Counter-Offer referred to should be clearly specified.